





October 27, 1992

Ray Saatjian   

Rosemakers

9054 Mt. Israel Road

Escondido, CA  92029






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-92-490

Dear Mr. Saatjian:


This is in response to your letter requesting guidance with respect to your responsibilities under the "revolving door" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since you have requested general information, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


At the time you terminate your employment with the Del Mar Fair Board, the Del Mar Leasing Commission, and the Del Mar Racetrack Authority, what restrictions will there be on your post-employment activity?

CONCLUSION


You may not represent or act as agent or attorney for any person before the Del Mar Fair Board, the Del Mar Leasing Commission, and the Del Mar Racetrack Authority for compensation, for the purpose of influencing administrative action for one year after leaving your designated position.


In addition, you may not represent any other person before these agencies in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in which you participated.  This restriction has no time limit.

FACTS


You are currently an appointed director for the 22nd District Agricultural Association (aka, the Del Mar Fair Board) and will leave that position on January 15, 1993.


You are also a member of the State Racetrack Commission and the Racetrack Leasing Commission and will leave that position on January 15, 1993.


Finally, you are also a member of the Del Mar Racetrack Authority and will leave that position on January 15, 1993.


You have asked what restrictions will be placed on your activity after leaving these entities by the Political Reform Act.

DISCUSSION

1.  Revolving Door Restrictions Under the Ethics Bill


Section 87406 provides that former officers and designated employees of state agencies are prohibited from representing any other person for compensation, before their former public-agency employer, or any officer or employee of their former employer, by means of formal or informal appearances or oral or written communications, for the purpose of influencing: 


(1)  The administrative action of the agency;


(2)  Any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract; or 


(3)  The sale or purchase of goods or property.  


This prohibition lasts for one year after leaving office or employment.


You are a director of the Del Mar Fair Board, the State Racetrack Commission, the Racetrack Leasing Commission, and the Del Mar Racetrack Authority.  Consequently, for one year after leaving these offices you may not represent any other person for compensation before these state agencies.  We have enclosed some past advice letters discussing activities that are prohibited by this statute for your information.

2.  Traditional Revolving Door


The Act also imposes a lifetime restriction with respect to any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in which you participated and in which the State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.  (Section 87401; Section 87402.)  These provisions also prohibit aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting in representing any other person in these proceedings.  


Section 87400(c) defines "judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding" as: 


[A]ny proceeding, application, request for a ruling or other determination, contract, claim, controversy, investigation, charge, accusation, arrest or other particular matter involving a specific party or parties in any court or state administrative agency, including but not limited to any proceeding governed by Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code.


Thus, if as an officer of the Del Mar Fair Board, the State Racetrack Commission, the Racetrack Leasing Commission, or the Del Mar Racetrack Authority you participated in consideration of a specific proceeding, you would be prohibited from representing for compensation any other person before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by means of a formal or informal appearance, or oral or written communication or by aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting any other person in connection with any specific permit, agreement or contract on which you worked.


We have supplemented this letter with a detailed outline concerning the "revolving door" provisions of the Act.  You should refer to the outline with respect to your activities after leaving your state agency.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca


Counsel, Legal Division

SH:LM
